
Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council
City Hall
Belfast 
BT1 5GS

10th April, 2018 

SPECIAL MEETING OF PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
*All Members are invited to attend

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room - City Hall on Monday, 16th 
April, 2018 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,

SUZANNE WYLIE

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1. Routine Matters  

(a) Apologies  

(b) Declarations of Interest  

2. Presentation from Marie Curie NI  (Pages 1 - 14)

In accordance with the Committee’s decision of 6th February, to receive a 
presentation from representatives of Marie Curie NI, in relation to a whole 
society approach to end of life care.

(a) PowerPoint Presentation  (Pages 15 - 26)

3. Update from the NIHE  

(a) Planned Maintenance Programme for Belfast for 2018/19  (Pages 27 - 44)

(b) New Build Programme 2018/19  (Pages 45 - 76)



- 2 -



 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Marie Curie Northern Ireland 

A whole society approach to end of life care 

 
The case for a whole society approach to end of life care 
 
The population of Belfast is getting older, and there has been a steady rise in the prevalence of 
advanced and terminal illness in the city. 

 

• The number of people in Belfast on registries for COPD, cancer and dementia has increased by 
over 70% since 2007. [1]  

• Across Northern Ireland, the death rate is projected to increase by 32% by 2041 [2] – the highest 
proportional increase in the UK. 

 

People with advanced and terminal illnesses, and their loved ones, are vulnerable to serious additional 
problems that are linked to their health conditions, including loneliness, social isolation, job loss, 
financial strain, stigma, depression, anxiety and fear. Problems of this nature can have a significant 
impact on the quality of life of those affected by terminal illness, and can be difficult to address through 
clinical health services alone. 
 
We need to recognise the limits to clinical care and service provision and consider the benefits of a 
whole society approach to end of life care – one that provides non-clinical support in a community 
setting and treats care as a civic responsibility, shared by everyone.  
 
In practice, this approach involves social efforts from across society to improve health in the face of 
terminal illness, caregiving and bereavement. This includes health promotion and awareness-raising, 
along with measures to change attitudes towards death and dying.  
 
Marie Curie is calling for Belfast City Council’s People and Communities Committee to act as a 
partner in the provision of non-clinical, community-based support for local people affected by 
terminal illness.  
 
 

What is involved? 
 
A whole society approach to end of life care involves efforts from all the major sectors in the community 
– including local government, the business community, education, arts and cultural institutions and 
the housing sector – to support those affected by terminal illness and their loved ones.  
 
At the heart of this approach is the recognition that care is not solely the task of HSC services – it is 
everyone’s responsibility, and the issues associated with death and dying cannot be fully addressed 
without a whole-community approach. 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 
1 Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency. Disease Prevalence (Quality Outcomes Framework) 
(administrative geographies). Available at: 
http://www.ninis2.nisra.gov.uk/public/PivotGrid.aspx?ds=8231&lh=73&yn=2007-
2017&sk=134&sn=Health%20and%20Social%20Care&yearfilter= 
2 Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (2017). Statistical Bulletin: 2016-based Population Projections 
for Northern Ireland. Available at: https://www.nisra.gov.uk/sites/nisra.gov.uk/files/publications/2016-
based%20Population%20Projections%20-%20statistical%20bulletin.pdf 

http://www.ninis2.nisra.gov.uk/public/PivotGrid.aspx?ds=8231&lh=73&yn=2007-2017&sk=134&sn=Health%20and%20Social%20Care&yearfilter=
http://www.ninis2.nisra.gov.uk/public/PivotGrid.aspx?ds=8231&lh=73&yn=2007-2017&sk=134&sn=Health%20and%20Social%20Care&yearfilter=
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/sites/nisra.gov.uk/files/publications/2016-based%20Population%20Projections%20-%20statistical%20bulletin.pdf
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/sites/nisra.gov.uk/files/publications/2016-based%20Population%20Projections%20-%20statistical%20bulletin.pdf


 

Page 2 of 4 
 

The benefits of a whole society approach to end of life care are significant: 
 

• Expands the reach of end of life care services by engaging the wider community.  

• Addresses a greater range of needs (including social, psychological and spiritual) that may not 
always be met by clinical services.  

• Mobilises untapped sources of social and spiritual care/support, as well as practical resources 
and expertise.  

• Increases social networks and reduces social isolation.  

• Helps to alleviate the significant burden on caregivers.  

• Improves overall quality of life.  

• Reduces the burden on frontline/clinical services, including unscheduled care.  

• Provides care in a community setting, usually the place of choice for both patients and carers.  
 
 

Examples 
 
Below we have listed a number of examples of community-based initiatives that Belfast City 
Council could pursue to help support people affected by terminal illness. This is not a prescriptive 
list, but provides real examples of how local authorities, charities and voluntary groups across the 
UK have implemented community based approaches to end of life care.  
 
Belfast City Council could: 
 

• Establish a Carer Passport scheme to help identify staff who are caring for someone with a 
terminal illness; 

• Introduce work-place resources to support staff affected by terminal illness and 
bereavement; 

• Review council policies on sickness leave, compassionate leave and carers leave to ensure 
staff receive all the support they need when they are affected by terminal illness; 

• Host a series of Death Cafés for staff and the public to raise awareness of the issues 
around death and dying and the support available for people affected by terminal illness. 
These could be organised in partnership with relevant organisations like Marie Curie or 
Cruse Bereavement Care; 

• Host information pop-ups on issues relevant to death, dying and loss – for example, funeral 
planning, dealing with bereavement, balancing work and caring responsibilities etc; 

• Support local art galleries and museums to run exhibitions exploring ideas of death, loss, 
grief, and remembrance. 

 
 

Pushing Up Daisies festival 

Pushing Up Daisies is an annual, volunteer-led festival held in 
Todmorden, West Yorkshire. The festival is designed to inspire 
public conversations about death and dying, with events including 
storytelling shows, art exhibitions, discussion groups, Death Cafés 
and writing workshops. 
 
The 2017 festival included a children’s workshop highlighting loss 
and bereavement through storytelling; a men’s grief discussion 
group; and Death Cafés on funeral planning with advice from 
religious representative and grief counsellors (see attached). 
 

“[T]aking time, giving space, having knowledge and being 
willing to sit with the ‘difficult stuff’ can radically improve the 

experience of end of life – and that that is an incredibly 
worthwhile thing to do.” 

 
 



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

The People and Communities Committee could organise a one-day event with the following 
potential exhibitors: 
 

• Cruse Bereavement Care 

• Law Society NI 

• Carers NI 

• Macmillan Cancer Support 

• National Association of Funeral Directors 

• Men in Sheds 
 
This would provide an opportunity to raise awareness of issues around death and dying and share 
information about available support services. 
 
Alternatively, the Committee could organise a larger festival-type event. The programme for the 
event could potentially include the following (this is a draft for example purposes only): 
 

Day One 

Activity Potential Partners  

Have you made your will yet? – Information pop-up 

on wills and estates 

Belfast City Hall   

Law Society NI 

Life can be a challenge, especially when it comes 
to death. Talking about it can sometimes help – 
Death Café 
 
The Bobbin 

Cruse Bereavement Care 

Marie Curie  

Death from a different angle – Painting and sculpture 
exhibition exploring death and dying  

The MAC Belfast 

Bringing death to life – Story telling group on ageing 

and loss  

Linen Hall Library 

Libraries NI 

Day Two 

Presentation: balancing education and caring 
responsibilities  

Carers NI 

Queen’s University Belfast 

Discussion group on living with terminal illness 

  

Marie Curie 

Belfast Health and Social Care Trust 

Good Grief – Practical and emotional advice session 

on coping with the loss of a loved one  

Cruse Bereavement Care  

A life well lived – bucket lists, creating memories 

and leaving legacies – Death Café  

Marie Curie Belfast Hospice 

Marie Curie  

 

These examples are not prescriptive or exhaustive, but demonstrate how whole society 
approaches to end of life care can be implemented in practice. The Committee could start with as 
many or as few of these initiatives as it sees fit, or come up with something different entirely.  
 



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Our ask 
 
We would ask the People and Communities Committee to: 

 

• Formally endorse the benefits of a whole society approach to end of life care. 

• Commit to a programme of activity to support people affected by terminal illnesses in Belfast 
City Council, with the support of Marie Curie and other relevant organisations.  

• Create and publish an Action Plan for this programme of work. 

• Submit the Action Plan for approval by the full Council.  
 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 
Joan McEwan 
Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Marie Curie Northern Ireland 
 
028 9088 2006 
joan.mcewan@mariecurie.org.uk 
 
 
Craig Harrison 
Policy and Public Affairs Officer, Marie Curie Northern Ireland 
 
028 9088 2082 
craig.harrison@mariecurie.org.uk 
 
 
60 Knock Road 
Belfast 
BT5 6LQ 
 
 

About Marie Curie 
 

Marie Curie is a leader in the provision of care to people with a terminal illness in Northern Ireland. 
We provide a range of bespoke services including the Marie Curie Hospice in Belfast, Nursing 
Service and Helper Service. Each year we provide care and support for around 4,000 people living 
with a terminal illness, their carers and loved ones. 
 

 

mariecurie.org.uk/northernireland 
 
@MarieCurieNI 
 

/MarieCurieNorthernIreland 
 

mailto:joan.mcewan@mariecurie.org.uk
mailto:craig.harrison@mariecurie.org.uk


A community-generated festival creating conversations  
around death, dying and bereavement

May 7th-13th, 2017

NATIONAL  

AWARD  
WINNING  

FESTIVAL! 

NATIONAL  

AWARD  
WINNING  

FESTIVAL! TODMORDEN



SPECIAL EVENTS ART INSTALLATIONS

“ACCOMPANY” EXHIBITION

Clare Pearl’s exhibition “Accompany” considers the subject 
of dying. The paintings are a product of a creative process 
involving ‘artist walking’ in the intertidal liminal landscape 
near Morecambe Bay. To find out more please visit her blog  
at www.clarepearl.co.uk

Creative with Nature Workshop and Gallery  
Wed-Sat 10am-5pm

THINGS LEFT UNSAID?

Angry or sad, happy or mad, many of us have things left 
unsaid to those who’ve died. This is your chance to unburden 
your heart, there are two ways: 

1. The Last Post 
Write to someone departed and send it to the library or post 
office where it will be kept safe and unread. At the end of 
the festival we will burn all these letters at the Firey Funeral 
Feast (Sat 13th). All welcome. 

Address them to our postmaster (Post Office, 7 Brook St, 
Todmorden, OL14 5AJ) or drop it in to PUD Postbox
[...]
uk@yahoo.co.uk or 07957 639878
INFO:     Max. 20 people

Natural funeral flowers, chosen and arranged with love, 
can be a wonderful tribute. In this workshop, you’ll 
have the chance to make a simple posy arrangement 
of seasonal flowers and foliage. All materials provided. 
Facebook.com/kingfisherflowers

WORKSHOP

DEATH CAFÉ
Hosted by Todmorden United Benefice

TIME:  10.30am-4.30pm 
VENUE:  Todmorden Town Hall. Café Space  I
BOOK:    No booking required
INFO:     Drop in anytime

Talk over a cuppa about issues around death and dying.  
Get advice on how to plan a funeral and ask questions 
about church funerals. Grief counsellors and clergy will 
be available. 

DISCUSSION

I DON’T KNOW WHAT 
I’M SUPPOSED TO BE DOING
Emma Decent

TIME:  7-9pm (doors open 6.45pm)
VENUE:  Reading Room, Todmorden Library  G
BOOK:    pushingupdaisiestod@gmail.com
INFO:    Max. 30 people. Priority to those  

who have booked

Emma’s mum suffered from dementia. Now she’s died, 
Emma finds herself wondering what she is supposed 
to be doing with herself. A funny, moving, inspiring 
tale about loss, re-evaluation, mother-daughter love 
and library books. www.emmadecent.co.uk ‘Completely 
absorbing, entertaining and poignant.’

PERFORMANCE 

MEMENTOES
Emma Decent

TIME:  3-5pm (Doors open at 2.45pm)
VENUE:  Reading Room. Todmorden Town Hall  I
BOOK:    No booking required
INFO:    Age 16 plus. Bring your own notebook if you 

like. Pens and paper will be provided

The objects we treasure hold our memories and 
stories. Bring along or remember an object that has 
special meaning for you (ideally not a photo) at this 
relaxed and creative life-writing workshop. No writing 
experience necessary. With writer Emma Decent  
www.emmadecent.co.uk

WRITING WORKSHOP

WHAT ACADEMIC RESEARCH  
SAYS ABOUT THE DYING EXPERIENCE
Prof. Allan Kellehear, University of Bradford

TIME:  3.30-5pm
VENUE:  Todmorden Health Centre  J
BOOK:    No booking required

Allan Kellehear will give an overview of the vari
[...]
tical workshop. 

WORKSHOP

14 15



Pushing Up Daisies is organised by a group of Tod folk who find talking about and planning  
for end of life pretty scary, and losing people pretty painful. We’d like all this stuff to be 

easier, kinder, more communal and not just in the hands of professionals. 

This festival is about people learning stuff, making friends and building community.

In a compassionate community, provided that people are 
encouraged to do so, “everyone can have a useful role to play  

in promoting health and wellbeing at the end of life irrespective 
of their usual social roles and occupations” *

Pushing Up Daisies is the initiative of three women training to become Death  
Doulas, also known as End of Life Companions (Mary Clear, Hannah Merriman and Sue Robinson).  

To find out more about the training they are doing, go to: www.livingwelldyingwell.net

* “Public Health Approaches to End of Life Care: A Toolkit” - Karapliagkou, A. & Kellehear, A. (2013)

pushingupdaisiestod@gmail.com
      facebook.com/pushingupdaisiestod

      @pushinguptod
pushingupdaisies.org

LOGO





A whole society approach to

end of life care

People and Communities Committee, Belfast City Council

Monday 16 April 2018



The case for a whole society approach

2

• Impacts everyone

• Demographic factors 

• Limitations of clinical services 

“Dying, loss and grief are not medical matters but rather 
social relationship matters with medical dimensions.” 

Prof Allan Kellehear



What’s involved?

3

• Role for all of society

• Care is everyone’s business 

Care is not solely the task of HSC services – it is 
everyone’s responsibility, and the issues 

associated with death and dying cannot be fully 
addressed without a whole-community approach. 



What are the benefits?

4

• Engages wider community

• Addresses a greater range of needs

• Reduces social isolation

• Supports carers

• Improves quality of life

• Supports clinical services

• Care in the community



Why Belfast City Council?

5

Employer

• Carer Passport scheme 

• Work-place support 

• Council policies 

Civic leader 

• Death Cafés

• Death and dying event

• Art exhibition



6

“Taking time, giving 
space, having knowledge 

and being willing to sit 
with the ‘difficult stuff’ can 

radically improve the 
experience of end of life –

and that that is an 
incredibly worthwhile 

thing to do.”



7

Example – One day event

Potential exhibitors

• Cruse Bereavement Care

• Law Society NI

• Carers NI

• Macmillan Cancer Support

• National Association of Funeral Directors

• Men in Sheds



8

Example – Two day event



9

Example – Two day event



Our ask

10

• Endorse a whole society approach to end of 

life care

• Programme of activity

• Action plan

• Approve by full Council







P r o g r a m m e    D e l i v e r y    B e l f a s t
Lisburn Antrim Street

Project 
Number Scheme Name Scheme Type Nr. Units / 

Dwellings DOP

19781017 Titterington Gdns (CTS) 02. External Cyclic Maintenance 47 23/04/2018
19781013 Ballybeen/Breda 02. External Cyclic Maintenance 534 07/05/2018
19781007 Hill Street/Greenwood 02. External Cyclic Maintenance 201 04/06/2018
19780175 Elm/Rowan 02. External Cyclic Maintenance 382 23/07/2018
19781018 Ballybeen 4 Storey 02. External Cyclic Maintenance 168 01/10/2018
26661060 Belfast Emergency 18/19 04. Heating Installations 15 TBC
19661011 Lisburn Antrim Street 04. Heating Installations 272 TBC
19661017 Lisburn/Castlereagh Emergency 18/19 04. Heating Installations 25 TBC
19661007 LC LAS 15yr old oil (Reserve) 04. Heating Installations 203 TBC
19661009 LC LAS 17/18 15yr old systems 04. Heating Installations 282 TBC
25700412 Ballybeen Phase 1 06. Revenue Replacement 41 21/05/2018
19711010 LC P'Burn/R'nette/Dunbeg 06. Revenue Replacement 90 28/05/2018
19701007 Ballybeen Phase 2 06. Revenue Replacement 117 06/08/2018
19711018 Seymour Hill 06. Revenue Replacement 176 13/08/2018
19710372 Knockmore/Ballinderry 06. Revenue Replaceme
[...]
1/11/2018
25841001 Kings Road Flats 13. M.E.I. 102 South/East 01/01/2019

Total Belfast Programme 192

Project Number

Scheme Name

Scheme Type

Nr. Units / 
Dwellings

Area Office DOP

26701033 Forthriver 2 (Bath) 07. Special Revenue 207 Shankill 17/09/2018

26701043 Forthriver 1 (Bath) 07. Special Revenue 165 Shankill 13/08/2018

19701004 Twinbrook (Bath) 07. Special Revenue 76 West 18/06/2018

26701032 Turf Lodge 2 (Bath) 07. Special Revenue 198 West 13/08/2018
26701044 Turf Lodge 1 (Bath) 07. Special Revenue 152 West 13/08/2018

Programme Starts 798
Total Belfast Programme 1781



1

Belfast Council SHDP Year-End Summary 2017/18

Table 1: Social housing completions 2017/18 (468 units)            

Table 2: Social housing units under construction at 31st March 2018 (990 units)
                      

Table 3: Programmed to start 2018/19 – 2020/21 (1,631 units) 



2

Table 1: Total social housing completions in Belfast City Council in 2017/18

Council Housing 
Association Scheme Name Location Type Need 

Group
Strategic 

Group Units Onsite 
Year

Completion
Year

Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Belfast Apex Housing Alexandra Park 
Avenue Belfast New Build General 

Needs Urban 37 2013/14 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast Apex Housing Alexandra Park 
Avenue Belfast New Build Physical 

Disabilities Urban 1 2013/14 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast Choice
131-133 
Springfield 
Road

Belfast New Build General 
Needs Urban 3 2013/14 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast Radius Jasmine Way 
(T) Dunmurry New Build General 

Needs Urban 29 2013/14 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast Radius Jasmine Way 
(T) Dunmurry New Build Physical 

Disabilities Urban 1 2013/14 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast Radius Jasmine Way 
(T) Dunmurry Rehab General 

Needs Urban 1 2013/14 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast Apex Housing PSNI North 
Queen Street Belfast New Build General 

Needs Urban 26 2014/15 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast Apex Housing Corpus Christi 
College Belfast New Build General 

Needs Urban 67 2
[...]
General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA 4 Dunmore 
Street Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA 12 Gortnamona 
View Belfast Rehab General 

Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA Flats 1-3, 33 
Lawrence Street Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 3 2017/18 2017/18 South Belfast



7

Council Housing 
Association Scheme Name Location Type Need 

Group
Strategic 

Group Units Onsite 
Year

Completion
Year

Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Belfast North Belfast HA 17 Ballymoney 
Street Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA 17 Thornberry 
Hill Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA 11 Little 
Georges Street Belfast Rehab General 

Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast North Belfast HA 6 Saunderson 
Court Belfast Rehab General 

Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 North Belfast

Belfast Radius 18 Lagmore 
Rise Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 West Belfast

Belfast South Ulster 23 Northfield 
Rise Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 East Belfast

Belfast South Ulster 63 Monagh 
Road Belfast

Existing 
Satisfactory 
Purchase

General 
Needs Urban 1 2017/18 2017/18 West Belfast



8

Table 2: Social housing units under construction in Belfast City Council at 31st March 2018

Council Housing 
Association Scheme Name Location Type Need 

Group
Strategic 

Group Units Onsite 
Year

Completion
Year

Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Belfast Connswater 15/19 Ballygowan 
Road Castlereagh New Build General 

Needs Urban 31 2012/13 2018/19 East Belfast

Belfast Choice Hannahstown 
Phase 1A Belfast New Build General 

Needs Urban 89 2014/15 2018/19 
[...]


Castlereagh
Clanmil

Mountview Drive & 

Skyline Drive
Lisburn Rehab General Needs Urban 59 2018/19 2019/20 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater

3a & 3b Graham 

Street
Lisburn New Build General Needs Urban 15 2018/19 2019/20 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Choice Morven Park (T) Dundonald New Build General Needs Urban 20 2019/20 2021/22 East Belfast



Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Clanmil Brokerstown Lisburn New Build General Needs Urban 136 2019/20 2022/23 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater Warren Gardens Lisburn New Build General Needs Urban 15 2019/20 2020/21 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater 164 Moira Road Lisburn New Build General Needs Urban 12 2019/20 2020/21 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater 1 Bell's Lane Lambeg New Build General Needs Urban 10 2019/20 2020/21 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Radius Gobrana Road Glenavy New Build General Needs Rural 25 2019/20 2020/21 South Antrim

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
South Ulster

Existing Satisfactory 

Purchases Lisburn
Lisburn

Existing Satisfactory 

Purchase
General Needs Urban 12 2019/20 2019/20 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater

Dunmurry High 

School Phase 2
Dunmurry New Build General Needs Urban 41 2020/21 2022/23 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Connswater

Lisburn Existing 

Satisfactory 
Lisburn

Existing Satisfactory 

Purchase
General Needs Urban 15 2020/21 2021/22 Lagan Valley

Lisburn & 

Castlereagh
Rural

Glenavy Existing 

Satisfactory 
Glenavy

Existing Satisfactory 

Purchase
General Needs Rural 5 2020/21 2020/21 South Antrim




	Agenda
	2 Presentation from Marie Curie NI
	Appendix A

	2a PowerPoint Presentation
	3a Planned Maintenance Programme for Belfast for 2018/19
	PDP 2 110418

	3b New Build Programme 2018/19
	Belfast SHDP Year End Update 1
	Belfast SHDP Year End Update 2
	Belfast SHDP Year End Update  3




Minutes of the meeting


C
954

People and Communities Committee
Monday, 16th April, 2018

SPECIAL MEETING OF PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE

Members present: Alderman Sandford (Chairperson);
Alderman Rodgers; and  
Councillors Baker, Carson, Heading, 
Lyons, Magennis and Murphy. 

In attendance: Mr. S. Leonard, Environmental Health Manager;
Mr. I. Harper, Building Control Manager; and 
Mrs. S. Steele, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies were recorded on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Copeland), Alderman McCoubrey and Councillors Newton and Pankhurst.  

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Presentation from Marie Curie NI

The Chairperson advised the Members that representatives from Marie Curie NI 
were in attendance to present to the Committee in relation to a whole society approach 
to end of life care.  Mrs. Joan McEwan, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, and Mr. Craig 
Harrison, Policy and Public Affairs Officer for Northern Ireland, were admitted to the 
meeting.  

Mrs McEwan commenced by thanking the Committee for the opportunity to 
present.  She provided the Members with a brief overview of the work undertaken by 
Marie Curie and proceeded to outline some of the work it undertook in relation to 
providing care and support to people with advanced and terminal illnesses.  She 
advised that each year Marie Curie provided care and support to around 4,000 people 
living with a terminal illness, their carers and loved ones.   

The representative explained to the Committee that she wished to use her 
attendance at this meeting to try and raise awareness of the need for a whole society 
approach to end of life care and she highlighted the need to try and change the public’s 
attitudes and perceptions towards death and dying. 

She proceeded to outline the following benefits of a whole society approach to 
end of life care: 



People and Communities Committee C
Monday, 16th April, 2018 955

 expands the reach of end of life care services by engaging the wider 
community;

 addresses a greater range of needs (including social, psychological and 
spiritual) that may not always be met by clinical services; 

 mobilises untapped sources of social and spiritual care/support, as well 
as practical resources and expertise; 

 increases social networks and reduces social isolation; 
 helps alleviate the significant burden on caregivers;
 improves overall quality of life; 
 reduces the burden on frontline/clinical services, including unscheduled 

care; and 
 provides care in the community setting, usually the place of choice for 

both patients and carers. 

Mrs McEwan then proceeded to outline a number of examples of community-
based initiatives and ways that Belfast City Council might be able to support people 
affected by terminal illness.  She stated that, whilst this was not a prescriptive list, it did 
provide real examples of initiatives that other local authorities, charities and voluntary 
groups across the United Kingdom had implemented in an attempt to try and support 
people either faced with or caring with someone with a terminal illness.  
The representative described examples of ideas, as follows: 

 a Carer Passport scheme which would help to identify staff who were 
caring for someone with a terminal illness; 

 introduce work-place resources to support staff affected by terminal 
illness and bereavement; 

 undertake a review of Council policies on sickness leave, 
compassionate  leave and carers leave to ensure that staff received the 
necessary support when affected by terminal illness; 

 hosting a series of Death Cafes for staff and the public to raise 
awareness of the issues around death and dying and the support 
available for people affected by terminal illness (organised in conjunction 
with relevant organisations like Marie Curie or Cruse Bereavement 
Care);

 hosting information pop-ups on issues relevant to death, dying and loss; 
and 

 supporting local art galleries and museums to run exhibitions exploring 
ideas of death, loss, grief and remembrance. 

The representative requested if the Council would consider supporting Marie 
Curie NI in delivering its ambition of organising a one-day event that would provide an 
opportunity to promote awareness of the issues around death and dying and help 
provide a platform from which to share information about the many excellent support 
services that were available.  The Committee noted that Marie Curie were also 
considering inviting the following potential exhibitors to participate: 



C People and Communities Committee
956 Monday, 16th April, 2018

 Cruse Bereavement Care; 
 Law Society NI;
 Carers NI; 
 Macmillan Cancer Support; 
 National Association of Funeral Directors; and 
 Men in Sheds. 

Following a query, the representation confirmed that Marie Curie NI would be 
willing to coordinate this event and organise it in conjunction with the Council. 

Several Members endorsed the request in principle but noted that the use of the 
City Hall did not fall under the remit of the People and Communities Committee. 

The representatives then answered a number of queries, following which the 
Chairperson thanked and praised the Charity for the invaluable work it undertook within 
the community and they left the meeting.  

The Committee agreed that officers would investigate opportunities for the 
Council to support the proposal from Marie Curie NI for a partnership event in the City 
Hall which would endeavour to raise awareness of the issues around terminal illness 
and a whole society approach to end of life care and agreed that a further report would 
be submitted to the relevant Committee. 

Presentation - Northern Ireland Housing Executive 

Update Presentation on the New Build Programme 2018/19  

The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting Mrs. J. Hawthorne (Belfast Regional 
Manager), Mr. J. Gillespie (Regional Programme Delivery Manager for Belfast) and 
Mr. R. Hawe (Head of Place Shaping for Belfast) representing the Northern Ireland 
Housing Executive (NIHE). 

The Members were presented with an update report on the New Build 
Programme for the period 2018/19 which included the following details:

 social housing completions 2017/18  (468 units);
 social housing units under construction at 31st March 2018  (990 

units); and
 programmed to start in 2018/19 – 2020/21 (1,631 units).

Mr. Hawe outlined the current demographic trends and the resultant social 
waiting list needs and he apprised the Committee with regard to the performance by the 
Housing Executive in relation to new build start and completion and future delivery 
timescales.  

In response to a query in respect of land options for social housing in Belfast 
going forward, Mr. Hawe explained essentially there were two options, either building on 
land towards the outskirts of the City, or the encouragement of City centre living through 
the redevelopment of existing space in the City.  Mr. Hawe explained city centre living



People and Communities Committee C
Monday, 16th April, 2018 957

and regeneration within the context of the Local Development Plan and stated this type 
of development would also be the Housing Executive’s preference but stated that it 
needed to be mixed tenure housing. 

Mr. Hawe clarified that, whilst the Housing Executive continued to deliver social 
housing schemes, there still existed a shortfall between the demand and supply for 
social development housing.  The NIHE was hoping to deliver more than 2000 units 
of social housing in Belfast during 2018/19 and its overall aim was to increase the 
stock of social housing. 

Mr. Hawe updated the Committee in respect of the Place Shaping Role within 
the Housing Executive which included consideration of housing need, land availability 
and development/regeneration within the context of the Community Plan, the 
Development Plan and the Belfast Agenda. He explained that one of the priorities of the 
organisation was to identify new development sites for social housing and that work was 
ongoing with the various agencies, including the Council, regarding the zoning of 
appropriate land.  He reiterated that the Housing Executive would be liaising closely with 
the Council in progressing this area of work.   

In response to a Members question regarding the Affordable Warmth Scheme 
and whether the NIHE might be able assist the Council in meeting the demand for the 
scheme within the Belfast City Council area, Mrs Hawthorne confirmed that the Housing 
Executive was currently in a position where it was able to deal with the current target 
number of referrals.  She added, however, that if it were to receive an increase in 
referrals above the target she could not guarantee that the Housing Executive would 
have sufficient resources.  

The Committee noted that there was still no confirmation in funding for the 
Affordable Warmth Scheme from the Department for Communities for 2018-2019.    

Noted. 

Planned Maintenance Programme for Belfast 2018/19 

The Committee noted the contents of the Planned Maintenance Programme for 
Belfast which provided information on the Housing Executive’s maintenance and 
upgrading schemes proposed for 2018/19. 

Date of Next Meeting 

The Chairperson thanked the officials from NIHE for attending and noted that the 
next quarterly meeting was scheduled to be held at 4.30 p.m. on Wednesday, 
1st August 2018.  

Chairperson


